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State of California – The Resources Agency 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION 

 
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

 
TO: Office of Planning and Research FROM: Department of Parks and Recreation 
 1400 Tenth Street  1416 Ninth Street 
 Sacramento, CA  95814  P.O. Box 942896 
   Sacramento, CA  94296-0001 
 
PROJECT TITLE:  Pismo State Beach Foredune Restoration Project 
 
LOCATION:  Pismo State Beach  COUNTY:  San Luis Obispo 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF PROJECT:  Coastal San Luis Resource 
Conservation District (CSLRCD), in partnership with California Department of Parks and Recreation 
(CDPR), propose to conserve, restore, protect, or enhance, and assist in the recovery of California 
native fish and wildlife, and the habitat upon which they depend and restore or provide habitat for 
California native fish and wildlife. The Project includes the following restoration activities: 
 

• Removal of invasive plant species with manual, mechanical, pile burning, and targeted 
herbicide application methods. Target species include, but may not be limited to, iceplant 
(Carpobrotus edulis), European beachgrass (Ammophila arenaria), golden wattle (Acacia 
longifolia), Australian tea tree (Leptospermum laevigatum), and spider gum eucalyptus 
(Eucalyptus conferruminata).  

• Collection of seeds from native species and propagation of seeds in CDPR greenhouses.  
• Revegetation with a palette composed of locally native dune-specialized species, including, 

but not limited to, yellow sand-verbena (Abronia latifolia), beach evening primrose 
(Camissoniopsis cheiranthifolia), dune ragwort (Senecio blochmaniae), and beach bur 
(Ambrosia chamissonis).  

• Installation of interpretive signage and fencing.  
• Adaptive management, including follow-up herbicide treatments, supplemental revegetation, 

and other activities as needed. 
 
Restoration activities will be carried out amongst four management areas, totaling 151 acres of 
foredune habitat within Pismo State Beach. Invasive plant species removal methods will be tailored to 
specific conditions within management areas. Plantings will be installed in a manner which varies by 
density and species composition, largely depending on the proximity to wind and sand exposure, 
dune elevation, and the presence of pre-existing native vegetation. These efforts are intended to 
restore dune form and function, resulting in a more diverse native plant community and improved 
habitat quality for native wildlife. The Project will result in long-term net benefits to climate resiliency, 
biodiversity, and sensitive species recovery; and includes procedures and ongoing management for 
the protection of the environment. 
 
Funding for planning and implementation of the Project is provided by the California Department of 
Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) Office of Spill Prevention and Response Environmental Enhancement 
Fund. Additional funding and in-kind services will be provided by CDPR. 
 
Anticipated project implementation: Start date: upon Project approval. Completion date: October 31, 
2035. 
 
PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING THE PROJECT:  California Department of Parks and Recreation 
 
NAME OF DIVISION OR DISTRICT CARRYING OUT THE PROJECT:  Oceano Dunes District   
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EXEMPT STATUS: 
 Declared Emergency (Section 15269(a)) 
 Emergency Project (Section 15269(b) and (c)) 
 Statutory Exemption (Public Resources Code section 21080.56: Statutory Exemption for 

Restoration Projects) 
 Categorical Exemption 

  
REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT:  California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) approved 
this project based on the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Statutory Exemption for 
Restoration Projects (SERP) (California Public Resources Code § 21080.56). The Project meets the 
following conditions: (1) the Project is exclusively to conserve, restore, protect, or enhance, and assist 
in the recovery of California native fish and wildlife, and the habitat upon which they depend; or is 
exclusively to restore or provide habitat for California native fish and wildlife; (2) the Project may have 
public benefits incidental to the Project’s fundamental purpose; (3) the Project will result in long-term 
net benefits to climate resiliency, biodiversity, and sensitive species recovery; and includes 
procedures and ongoing management for the protection of the environment; and (4) Project 
construction activities are solely related to habitat restoration. The Director of CDFW provided written 
concurrence on December 8, 2025, that the project qualifies as a statutorily exempt restoration 
project. 
 
CONTACT: Ronnie Glick PHONE NO.: (805) 773-7180 
 Oceano Dunes District EMAIL:  Ronnie.Glick@parks.ca.gov 
 
   
 Jon O’Brien 
 Acting District Superintendent, Oceano Dunes District 
 
 December 9, 2025  
 DATE 
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